

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION

x

In the matter of the Appeal of

KIMBERLY SPRINGSTEEN-ABBOTT,

Appellant.

x



**APPEAL
OF N.A.C. Decision in
Complaint No. 2011025675501
Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott**

ADMIN PROe3-17560r

ORAL ARGUMENT REOUESTED

**APPELLANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HER APPEAL**

Steven M. Felsenstein, Esq.
2700 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215)988-7800e
felsensteins@gtlaw.com

Elaine C. Greenberg, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
2101 L Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
greenberge@gtlaw.com

Donald N. Cohen, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
445 Hamilton Avenue, 9th Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
cohend@gtlaw.com

Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A.. Appellant Took Over Her Deceased Husband’s Business, Including Its Flawed. Accounting Systems	4
B.. Appellant Reasonably Relied on Her PFO and Accounting Staff	6
C.. Appellant Reasonably Relied on Outside Professionals	7
D.. FINRA Withdraws One Respondent, Two Claims and Hundreds of Expenses In Its. Amended Claim.....	8
E.. During the Hearing, the DOE Recognized That Another \$40,000 in Expenses Were Not. Improper	9
F.. Appellant Contributed \$2.4 Million to the Funds, Which Was Ignored by the NAC and. the Hearing Panel	9
G.. The Hearing Panel Found That 1,840 Expense Items Were Improperly Allocated.....	11
H.. The NAC Affirmed the Hearing Panel in the Original NAC Decision.....	11
I.. The SEC Determines that the Original NAC Decision is Flawed.....	12
J.. The NAC Remand Decision Involves Only 84 Items, Down From 1,840 Items.....	12
(1). The 58 So-Called Broker-Dealer Expenses.....	13
K.. Appellant’s Strong Credibility and Unblemished Career Prior to 2011.....	14
L.. Appellant Acknowledges on This Appeal, as She Did Below, That Some of the. Allocations Made to the Funds Were Made Due to Errors or Oversights and Were. Thus Improper.....	17

Legal Argument.....18

Point I The NAC Improperly Imposed Its Own Business Judgment, Rather Than
Deferring To Appellant’s Business Judgment, With Respect to
The 58 So-Called Broker-Dealer Expense Items, Which Action Was Clearly
Erroneous19

Point II The Findings By The NAC That Appellant Acted In Bad Faith And
Unethically Are Unsupported By the Evidence And Clearly Erroneous.....22

Point III The Sanctions Imposed By The NAC, Especially A Permanent Bar,
Are Unfair And Inappropriate, Not Supported By The Evidence, And
Clearly Erroneous25

Conclusion29.

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Colonial Country Club</i> , 739 A.2d 1118 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999)	21
<i>Buchman v. SEC</i> , 553 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Chris Dinh Hartley</i> , SEC Release No. 50031, 2004 WL 1593848 (July 16, 2004)	22
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989);.....	21
<i>Commonwealth Income & Growth Fund Inc.</i> , SEC Release No. 9459, 2013 WL 5405360 (Sept. 27, 2013).....	1, 15
<i>Cuker v. Miukalauskas</i> , 547 Pa. 600, 692 A.2d 1042 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Dist. Bus. Conduct Comm. v. Westberry</i> , Complaint No. C07940021, 1995 NASD Discip. LEXIS 225 (NASD NBCC Aug. 11, 1995).....	27
<i>DOE v. Grivas</i> , 2015 WL 4386172 (NAC July 16, 2015).....	26
<i>DOE v. Leopold</i> , 2012 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 2.....	27
<i>DOE v. McCartney</i> , Complaint No. 2010023719601, NAC Decision (Dec. 10, 2012).....	27
<i>Kirlin Securities</i> , SEC Release 61135, 2009 WL 4731652 (Dec. 10, 2009)	22
<i>Kenny Akindemowo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79007, 2016 SEC LEXIS 3769 (Sept. 20, 2016).....	27
<i>Market Regulation v. John Patrick Leighton</i> , 2010 WL 781457 (NAC Mar. 3, 2010).....	18, 22
<i>Vail v. SEC</i> , 101 F.3d 37 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
